
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 December 2023 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 December 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction 
of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Pensions Committee 
(8 Members of the Council and 4 Co-Opted Members) 
 
Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-
Morris, A W Briggs, S Bunney, P M Dilks and T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Steve Larter, Small Scheduled Bodies Representative 
Councillor P Key, District Councils Representative 
Tom Hotchin, Academy Sector Representative 
Jo Balchin, Employee Representative 
 

Public Document Pack





 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2023  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Responsible Investment Update Report  

(To receive a report from Claire Machej, Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which provides the Committee with an update 
on Responsible Investment activity during the second quarter of the 
financial year 2023/24) 
 

11 - 50 

 
5  Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy, Corporate 

Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate Change Policy Annual 
Review  
(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which 
highlights the changes to Border to Coast’s Responsible Investment (RI) 
Policy and Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines for 
consideration since the last time it was reviewed) 
 

51 - 100 

 
6  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following agenda items have not been circulated to the press 
and public on the grounds that they are considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. The press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of these items of 
business. 
 

 

 
7  Market Update Report  

(To receive an exempt report from Claire Machej, Accounting, 
Investments and Governance Manager, which provides a market 
update from the Investment Consultant for the quarter ending 30 
September 2023) 
 

101 - 132 

 
8  Investment Update and Manager Performance Report  

(To receive an exempt report from Claire Machej, Accounting, 
Investment and Governance Manager, which provides an update on 
investment performance) 
 

133 - 202 

 
9  Manager Presentation - Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  

(To receive an exempt report from Claire Machej, Accounting, 
Investment and Governance Manager, which introduces a presentation 
from Border to Coast Pensions Partnership) 
 

203 - 264 



 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Pensions Committee on Thursday, 14th December, 
2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=8566&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=8566&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 12 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, A W Briggs, S Bunney, P M Dilks and 
T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members: Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Jo Kempton 
(Head of pensions), Josh Drotleff (Finance Technician), Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Officers in remote attendance:- 
Claire Machej (Accounting, Investments and Governance Manager) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
David Vickers (Employee Representative – LGPS Pension Board), Chris Hitchin (Border to 
Coast), Rachel Elwell (Border to Coast) 
 
Others in remote attendance:-  
Lisa Darvill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) and Sukhjot Kaur (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
  
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Young, Steve Larter and Roger 
Buttery. 
  
30     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan declared an interest as a pensioner member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) declared an interest as a contributing 
member of the Pension Fund. 
  
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by Chairman.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

32     REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local 
Pension Board which updated the Pensions Committee on the work of the Board during the 
past few months. David Vickers, Scheme Member Representative to the Board, presented 
the report and the following matters: 
  

 The Board had considered the pension administrators progress concerning the TPR 
Dashboard, key risks and overall performance. The Board felt that the TPR 
Dashboard would be a very useful tool for scheme members and that the 
administrator’s performance was somewhat disappointing, especially in relation to 
death in service benefits. 

 The Board found the low uptake and completion of relevant training by the Committee 
to be a risk, and that membership vacancies needed to be filled. 

  
The Committee discussed the report, and it was noted that concerns regarding the pension 
administrator’s performance had been raised by the Committee on numerous occasions and 
that staffing was frequently cited as an ongoing issue. The Committee felt that the 
Administrator’s Resource Plan due to come to the Committee in January 2024 would be a 
good opportunity to further address these concerns.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
33     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters for the 
quarter ending 30 June 2023 and any other current issues.  The Committee was guided 
through the report and the following key points were highlighted: 
  

   A change to the funding basis had been agreed with the actuary to ensure prudence 
and consistency in asset classes had been maintained.  The impact of this was a 5% 
drop in the funding position; however, the overall fund position was still over 100% 
funded. 

   Options were being explored to help expediate training for Committee members. 
   The Border to Coast funding model was being reviewed. This change had been 

anticipated for some time and had been brought forward one year. The final changes 
were to be brought to the Committee for consideration once fully drafted.  

   The external auditors had yet to sign off the Council’s 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, 
which included the pension fund accounts, but this was expected to be completed by 
the end of the month and end of the year respectively. 

  

Page 6



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

The Chairman and Councillor A Briggs reported that they had attended the Border to Coast 
Annual Conference, which was very useful, and it was recommended that other members 
attend the next year's conference. Their key findings from the conference were explained to 
the Committee. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the LAPFF Annual Conference was scheduled to take 
place in Bournemouth on 6-8 December 2023 and the LGPS Annual Governance Conference 
was scheduled for 18-19 January 2024 in York. 
  
The Committee discussed the report. It was felt that an in-person session dedicated to going 
through the LOLA training material would be beneficial.  
  
The Committee also felt that future reporting on the future funding model for Border to 
Coast should include a snapshot comparison of the cost differences between the old and 
new arrangements for their consideration.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a LOLA training session be scheduled for members of the Pensions Committee 

and LGPS Pensions Board. 
  
34     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Fund’s pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF). The Committee was guided through the report, and the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  

   Progress had been made regarding staffing and resourcing and subsequently 
performance across key areas was improving. 

   Assurance was given that despite slow processing of information, payments had been 
made on time. 

   Deferred benefits requests had increased, adding to the existing workload. 
   The shared service agreement refresh was underway. 
   The administrator was ready to deliver the McCloud underpin as and when required. 

  
The Committee discussed the report, and some formatting issues were identified in the 
shared service risk register, which would be rectified in future reports. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
35     RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 

 

Page 7



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which presented the Pension 
Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Committee for annual review and approval. 
Members were guided through the report and it was noted that there were no material 
changes to the policy and risk register. 
  
It was reported that the risk of ‘loss of key staff’, which was a major concern, was improving 
with the recruitment of new staff now underway as well as the return to work of a key 
colleague. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the risk management policy be approved. 
2. That the risk register be approved. 

  
36     PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which set out the Pension 
Fund’s longer term investment performance for the period ending 31 March 2023.  
Members were guided through the report and information relating to ten, five and three 
year returns, Performance analysis, and the PIRC Local Authority Universe was highlighted. 
  
It was reported that Lincolnshire Pension Fund was within the 36th percentile of the PIRC 
Local Authority Universe over the 10-year period. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and it was clarified that the PIRC Local Authority 
Universe was a ranking out of 63 pension authorities. It was also clarified that it was difficult 
to properly rank fund performance, as no two funds could be considered comparable in 
terms of the types of investments they held. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
37     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
38     BORDER TO COAST STRATEGY UPDATE 

 

Page 8



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation from Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership. 
  
A number of questions were asked, and comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report, presentation and discussion be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 14 December 2023 

Subject: Responsible Investment Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides the Committee with an update on Responsible Investment activity 
during the second quarter of the financial year 2023/24 (July to September inclusive). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee consider the report and discuss the Responsible Investment activity 
undertaken during the quarter. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of various Responsible Investment (RI) activities 

that have been undertaken on behalf of the Fund during the quarter and updates 
the Committee on any new initiatives relating to good stewardship.  This includes 
work by Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership (BCPP), Robeco, who are appointed by Border to Coast to provide 
voting and engagement services, and Legal and General Investment Management. 

 
 
2.0 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum – RI Activity 
 
2.1 The Fund participates in the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.  LAPFF acts to 

promote the highest standards of corporate governance to protect the long-term 
value of local authority pension fund assets.  The Forum’s current engagement 
themes include: climate risk, social risk, governance risk and reliable accounting 
risk.  They also act by collaborating with other investors and by responding to 
governance and
[...]
 (LGIM) – Responsible 

Investments Oversight Report 
 
8.1 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 2016 regulations state that the 

responsibility for stewardship remains with individual Pension Funds. However, as 
one of the benefits of asset pooling, the Fund can utilise the RI capacity at Border 
to Coast and has appointed them in an advisory capacity to provide oversight of 
the investment we have with LGIM.  They have carried out a strategic review of the 
RI arrangements in place and, during the quarter, Border to Coast have completed 
their second oversight report covering the responsible investment activity 
undertaken by LGIM. 

Page 17



 
8.2 The oversight included: completion of a bespoke RI questionnaire by LGIM; 

analysis of questionnaire responses and additional supporting documentation 
provided by LGIM; and a deep-dive meeting between the Border to Coast 
Responsible Investment Team and members of the LGIM Investment Stewardship 
Team. 

 
8.3 The oversight review covers the following areas: 

• Policies, Resourcing and Governance 

• Investment Process and Research 

• Stewardship and Collaboration 

• Climate Change 
 
8.4 Overall the report concluded that LGIM continue to be a leader in active 

ownership. 
 
Conclusion 
 
9.1 This report brings to the Committee information on the various Responsible 

Investment (RI) activities that have been undertaken on behalf of the Fund during 
the quarter. 

 
 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of 
Pensions. 

 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Border to Coast Global Equity Alpha Voting Activity 

Appendix B Border to Coast UK Listed Equity Voting Activity 

Appendix C Border to Coast Pensions Partnership - ESG Quarterly Report - Global 
Equity Alpha 

Appendix D Border to Coast Pensions Partnership - ESG Quarterly Report - UK 
[...]
ch LLC. Reproduced by permission.1Source: MSCI ESG Research 30/06/2023

Issuers Not Covered 1

Reason ESG (%) Carbon (%)

Company not covered 17.4% 21.4%

Investment Trust/ Funds 4.8% 4.8%

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 14 December 2023 

Subject: 
Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy, Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate Change Policy 
Annual Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (Border to Coast) review their Responsible 
Investment (RI) Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate 
Change Policy annually.  This report highlights the changes from the last versions for 
the Committee to consider, and to approve the alignment of the new versions to the 
current Lincolnshire policy and guidelines. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee: 
1.  Considers the proposed Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy, Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate Change Policy; and 
2.  Agrees to align the Lincolnshire RI Policy and Voting Guidelines to Border to Coast's. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 2016 regulations state that the 

responsibility for stewardship, which includes shareholder voting, remains with the 
Partner Funds.  Stewardship, day-to-day administration, and implementation have 
been delegated to Border to Coast once assets transition, with appropriate 
monitoring and challenge to ensure this continues to be in line with Fund 
requirements.  To leverage scale and for operational purposes, Border to Coast, in 
conjunction with Partner Funds, has an RI Policy, accompanying Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines, and a specific Climate Change Policy to ensure 
clarity of approach. 

 
1.2 Following the creation of the original policies in 2017, the Committee approved the 

recommendation to create a Lincolnshire Pension Fund RI Policy, and Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines, that were aligned to the Border to Coast 
documents.  These are realigned following each annual review, after any 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



amendments to the Border to Coast policies have been considered by the 
Committee.  The revised Border to Coast policies are attached at appendix A and B. 

 
1.3 The first standalone Border to Coast Climate Change Policy was developed in 2021 

and published that October.  The annual review of this policy is now aligned with 
that of the other Responsible Investment policies, and the revised policy is 
attached at appendix C.   

 
1.5 Responsible Investment and sustainability are central to Border to Coast’s 

corporate and investment ethos and a key part of delivering the Partner Funds’ 
objectives.  There may be reputational risk if Border to Coast is perceived to be 
failing in their commitment of this objective. 

 
 
2.0 Border to Coast's Review Process 
 
2.1 Border to Coast review the RI Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines 

and Climate Change Policy annually, or when material changes need to be made.  
The annual review process commenced in July to ensure any revisions are in place 
ahead of the 2024 proxy voting season. 

 
2.2 The review timeline is set out below:  
 

 
 
2.3 The current policies were evaluated by Robeco, Border to Coast’s voting and 

engagement provider, considering the International Corporate Governance 
Network (ICGN) Global Governance Principles and the changing regulatory 
environment. The policies have also been reviewed against best-in-class asset 
managers, and asset owners considered to be RI leaders to determine how best 
practice has developed. In addition, the climate change policies of the other seven 
LGPS asset pools were also reviewed. 

 
2.4 As part of the review procedure, input is also taken
[...]
mittee considering the Fund’s position on net zero 

and climate reporting, Barnett Waddingham have been invited to the January 
meeting of this Committee to provide a training session on climate risk which, 
rather than getting into the detail, looks at the bigger picture.  The training will 
cover the following areas: 

Page 58



  

• An overview of climate change concepts, the definitions, explaining jargon and 
terminology. 

• Ways in which climate change can impact your Fund covering assets, liabilities 
and covenant. 

• An overview of climate risk disclosure rules. 
 
6.3 Unlike the Responsible Investment Policy and the Corporate Governance and 

Voting Guidelines, the Fund does not have a Climate Change Policy to align with 
the Border to Coast policy.  It was agreed at the December 2022 meeting that the 
Committee consider the need for a Fund Climate Change Policy as part of wider net 
zero commitment considerations, so this will form part of the discussions to be had 
in 2024.  

  

Conclusion 
 
6.1 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 2016 regulations state that the 

responsibility for stewardship, which includes shareholder voting, remains with the 
Partner Funds.  The day-to-day stewardship administration and implementation is 
delegated to Border to Coast by the Partner Funds, for assets under their 
management.  To leverage scale and for operational purposes, Border to Coast, in 
conjunction with Partner Funds, has an RI Policy and accompanying Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines to ensure clarity of approach on behalf of 
Partner Funds.  Border to Coast reviews these policies at least annually, and any 
changes are brought back to the Joint Committee and the underlying Pension 
Committees for consideration. 

 
6.2 The Committee are recommended to consider the draft Border to Coast RI Policy, 

Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines, and Climate Change Policy, and 
approve the realignment of the Lincolnshire Fund's current RI Policy and Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines. 

 
 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of 
Pensions. 

 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy 

Page 59



Appendix B Border to Coast Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines 

Appendix C Border to Coast Climate Change Policy 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Kempton, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.kempton@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



1 

INTERNAL 

Responsible Investment Policy 
 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

January 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Responsible Investment Policy  

Page 61

Appendix A



 
 

This Responsible Investment Policy details the approach that Border to Coast Pensions 

Partnership follows in fulfilling its commitment to our Partner Funds in their delegation of the 

implementation of certain responsible investment (RI) and stewardship responsibilities.   

1. Introduction 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Ltd is an FCA-authorised investment fund manager 

(AIFM). It operates investment funds for its eleven shareholders which are Local Government 

Pension Scheme funds (Partner Funds). The purpose is to make a difference to the 

investment outcomes for our Partner Funds through pooling to create a stronger voice; 

working in partnership to deliver cost effective, innovative, and responsible investment now 

and into the future; thereby enabling great, sustainable performance. 

Border to Coast takes a long-term approach to investing and believes that businesses that are 

governed well, have a diverse board and ru
[...]
ting policies; 

publishing voting activity on our website quarterly; reporting on engagement and RI activities 

to the Partner Funds quarterly, and in our annual RI report.  

We also report in line with the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 

recommendations and provide an annual progress report on the implementation of our Net 

Zero Plan.   

9. Training and assistance  

Border to Coast offers the Partner Funds training on RI and ESG issues. Where requested, 

assistance is given on identifying ESG risks and opportunities in order to help develop 

individual fund policies and investment principles for inclusion in the Investment Strategy 

Statements. 

The Investment Team receive training on RI and ESG issues with assistance and input from 

our Voting & Engagement Partner and other experts where required. Training is also provided 

to Border to Coast colleagues, the Board and the Joint Committee as and when required.  

10. Conflicts of interest  

Page 73

https://www.bordertocoast.org.uk/sustainability/


 
 

Border to Coast has a suite of policies which cover any potential conflicts of interest between 

itself and the Partner Funds which are applied to identify and manage any conflicts of interest, 

this includes potential conflicts in relation to stewardship. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A: Third-party Providers 

Voting and Engagement 

provider 

Robeco Institutional Asset Management 

BV 
June 2018 - Present 

Proxy advisor Glass Lewis June 2018 - Present 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



1 

INTERNAL 

Corporate Governance & Voting 
Guidelines 
 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
 

 

 

 
January 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Appendix B



2 

INTERNAL 

1. Introduction 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership believes that companies operating to higher standards 

of corporate governance along with environmental and social best practice have greater 


[...]
rnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 257

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2023
	4 Responsible Investment Update Report
	Item 04 - App A - B2C-GEA Sub-Fund Summary Voting Report (Q3 2023)
	Item 04 - App B - B2C-UK Listed Sub-Fund Summary Voting Report (Q3 2023)
	Item 04 - App C - B2C GEA RI Quarterly Report (Q3 2023)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3

	Item 04 - App D - B2C UK Listed RI Quarterly Report (Q3 2023)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3

	Item 04 - App E - B2C SIG RI Quarterly Report (Q3 2023)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3


	5 Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate Change Policy Annual Review
	Item 5 - App A - Border to Coast RI Policy - 2024
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Policy framework

	2. What is responsible investment?
	3. Governance and Implementation
	4. Skills and competency
	5. Integrating RI into investment decisions
	5.1. Listed equities (Internally managed)
	5.2. Private markets
	5.3. Fixed income
	5.4. Real Estate
	5.5. External manager selection
	5.6. Climate change

	6. Stewardship
	6.1. Voting
	6.1.1. Use of proxy advisors

	6.2. Engagement
	6.2.1. Engagement themes
	6.2.2. Escalation
	Border to Coast believe that engagement and constructive dialogue with the companies in which it invests is more effective than excluding companies from the investment universe. However, if engagement does not lead to the desired result escalation may...

	6.3. Due diligence and monitoring procedure

	7. Litigation
	8. Communication and reporting
	9. Training and assistance
	10. Conflicts of interest

	Item 5 - App B - Corporate Governance Voting Guidelines 2024
	Item 5 - App C - Border to Coast Climate Change Policy - 2024
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Policy framework

	2 Policy overview
	2.1 Our views and beliefs on climate change
	2.2 Why climate change is important to us
	2.3  How we execute our climate change strategy
	2.4 Roadmap

	3 Climate change strategy and governance
	3.1 Our ambition – Net Zero
	3.2 Governance and implementation
	3.3 Division of roles and responsibilities
	3.4 Training
	3.5 Regulatory change management

	4 Identification and assessment
	4.1 How we identify climate-related risks
	4.2 How we assess climate-related risks and opportunities

	5 Investment strategy
	5.1 Our approach to investing
	5.2 Acting within different asset classes
	5.3 Working with External Managers

	6 Engagement and advocacy
	6.1 Our approach to engagement

	7 Disclosures and reporting


	7 Market Update Report
	Item 07 - App A - HR Capital Markets Outlook Q3 2023
	Item 07 - App B - HR Market Risks and Outlook Q3 2023

	8 Investment Update and Manager Performance Report
	Item 08 - App A - Investment Manager Performance Summary
	Item 08 App B - B2C Q3 2023 Investment Report

	9 Manager Presentation - Border to Coast Pensions Partnership
	Item 09 - App A - B2C Equities Presentation
	Item 09 - App B - HR Manager Commentary




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, A W Briggs and T J N Smith 
 
Co-Opted Members: Steve Larter (Small Scheduled Bodies Representative), Cllr P Key 
(District Councils Representative), Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) and 
Jo Balchin (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Jo Kempton (Head of pensions), Clair Machej 
(Accounting, Investments and Governance Manager), Josh Drotleff (Finance Technician), 
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
David Vickers (Employee Representative – LGPS Pension Board), George Jabbour  (Vice Chair 
– Border to Coast Joint Committee), Iain Campbel (Hymans Robertson), Anthony Petalas 
(Border to Coast), Jessie Wilson (Border to Coast) and Will Ballard (Border to Coast) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Buttery and Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris 
and S Bunney. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan declared an interest as a pensioner member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Councillor P Key (District Councils Representative) declared an interest as a pensioner 
member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Steve Larter (Small Scheduled Bodies Representative) declared an interest as an active and 
deferred member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Jo Balchin (Scheme Member Representative) declared an interest as an active member of 
the Pension Fund. 
  
Tom Hotchin (Academy Sector Representative) declared an interest as an active member of 
the Pension Fund. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2023 

 



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by Chairman.  
  
4     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager which provided the Committee with an update on Responsible 
Investment activity during the second quarter of the financial year 2023/24. Attention was 
drawn to the investing and voting activity of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership and the 
outcomes achieved through the LAPFF Engagement. 
  
The Committee noted the report and were satisfied with the content. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Responsible Investment activity undertaken during the quarter be noted. 
  
5     BORDER TO COAST RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

AND VOTING GUIDELINES AND CLIMATE CHANGE POLICY ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Pensions, which highlighted the changes 
to Border to Coast’s Responsible Investment (RI) Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting 
Guidelines, and Climate Change Policy. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

       Changes to the RI and Climate Change policies were outlined. 
       The Committee were being asked to consider aligning Lincolnshire Pension Fund’s RI 

Policy and Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines to those that had now been 
agreed by Border to Coast as the manager of the pension pool. 

       Border to Coast had undergone a rigorous review process, as described in the report, 
in arriving at the changes made to their policies and guidelines. 

       There was an upcoming regulatory requirement for Local Government  pension funds 
to present climate and net zero reporting. 

       Barnett Waddingham was due to present a training session to the Committee on 
climate and net zero reporting next year. 

  
The Committee discussed the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

       Diversity and climate change considerations for RI were not legal obligations for the 
Fund at this time but were considered best practice. However, Task Force on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) reporting, which was mandated for the private 
sector, was soon to become a regulatory requirement for Local Government pension 
funds. 



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

       Considering material environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues ensured that 
investments prioritised companies that evidenced their sustainability over the long 
term, therefore reducing the risk to the Fund. 

  
The Committee felt that further evidence was needed to demonstrate the benefits of 
considering ESG aspects when investing in terms of maximising returns. It was advised that 
information concerning this matter would be shared with the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee consider the proposed Border to Coast Responsible Investment 
Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines, and Climate Change Policy. 

2. That the Committee agree to align the Lincolnshire RI Policy and Corporate 
Governance and Voting Guidelines to Border to Coast's. 

3. That information on the benefits of considering ESG aspects when investing in terms of 
maximising returns be shared with the Committee. 

  
6     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
if they were present they could be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
7     MARKET UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report on which presented a market update to the 
Committee. 
  
Questions were raised by the Committee and discussed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report be noted. 
  
8     INVESTMENT UPDATE AND MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report on investment and manager performance. 
  
Questions were raised by the Committee and discussed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report be noted. 



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

  
9     MANAGER PRESENTATION - BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report which introduced a manager presentation 
from Border to Coast. 
  
Questions were raised by the Committee and discussed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 


